 © Copyright 2021 Ford Motor Company
David J. Johnson         Ford Motor Company
Director           P. O. Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
September 30, 2021
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT: Customer Satisfaction Program 21B49

Certain 2021 Model Year Bronco Vehicles Equipped with a Hard Top Roof
Roof Panel Delamination
PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
SSSC Web Contact Site:
To place an order for the hard top roof kit and for both the Left Hand (LH) and Right Hand (RH)
quarter glass, submit a VIN-specific Part Order contact via the SSSC Web Contact Site.
3 Door Model
Part Number  Description
Order
Quantity
Claim
Quantity
M2DZ-9850196-AA
Hard Top Roof Kit
- Less Interior Noise Insulation Headliner
As Required
M2DZ-9850196-AB
Hard Top Roof Kit
- With Interior Noise Insulation Headliner
M2DZ-9829711-A LH Quarter Glass - With Tinted/Privacy
As Required
M2DZ-9829711-B LH Quarter Glass - Less Tinted/Privacy
M2DZ-9829710-A RH Quarter Glass - With Tinted/Privacy
M2DZ-9829710-B RH Quarter Glass - Less Tinted/Privacy
Dealers will be notified via a DOES II communication if circumstances warrant a change in part supply
strategy and when open ordering resumes.
5 Door Model
Part Number  Description
Order
Quantity
Claim
Quantity
M2DZ-7850196-AA
Hard Top Roof Kit
- Less Interior Noise Insulation Headliner
As Required
M2DZ-7850196-AB
Hard Top Roof Kit
- With Interior Noise Insulation Headliner
M2DZ-7829701-A LH Quarter Glass - With Tinted/Privacy
As Required
M2DZ-7829701-B LH Quarter Glass - Less Tinted/Privacy
M2DZ-7829700-A RH Quarter Glass - With Tinted/Privacy
M2DZ-7829700-B RH Quarter Glass - Less Tinted/Privacy
Dealers will be notified via a DOES II communication if circumstances warrant a change in part supply
strategy and when open ordering resumes.
Parts Requirements / Ordering Information Continued On The Next Page
 © Copyright 2021 Ford Motor Company